## FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 1/3 B.N.S.S)

ITY POI

1. DISTRICT: Imphal West

OL M. P.S. City

Year: 2025

FIR No. 44(6)2025 u/s.191(2)(3)/223/195/132/326(g)/324(5)Date and time of FIR:8/6/2025 at 12:21 am BNS, 2023, & Sec. 3 of PDPP Act

	DI40, 2020, 0 000. 0 011 D11 / 101	
Sl. No.	Act	Sections
1	Rioting	191(2) BNS 2023
2	Rioting armed with deadly weapon	191(3) BNS 2023
3	Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant	223 BNS 2023
4	Assaulting or obstructing public servant	195 BNS 2023
5	Assault or criminal force to deter public servant from discharging of his duty	132 BNS 2023
6	Mischief by fire	326(g) BNS 2023
7	Mischief causing damage	324(5) BNS 2023
8	Prevention of damaged to public property	Sec. 3 of PDPP Act

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: **Saturday** Time Period: Date from: 8/06/2025

Date to: **8/06/2025** Time to: **12:20 am** 

(b) Information received at PS:

Time from: **12:20 am**Date: **8/06/2025** 

Time: 12:21 am

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 2

Date & Time: 8/06/2025 at 12:21 am

4. Type of information: Written

5. Place of occurrence:

(a) Direction and distance from PS: 10 mtrs North.

Beat No.

(b) Address: In front of the City Police Station, IW gate.

(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S: Nil

6. Complainant / Informant:

(a) Name: N. Gokulchandra Singh (b) Father's name: N. Gopal Singh

(c) Date/ Year of Birth: 1979

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No./: Passport No.: Nil

(f) Date of issue: N/A

Place of issue: N/A

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

(6) 12 200	(,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
Sl. No.	ID Type	Address	
1.	UID	Ningomthong Pibiya Pandit Leikai, IE	

(h) Occupation:

(i) Address

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
1.	Present address	Ningomthong Pibiya Pandit Leikai, IE
2.	Permanent address	Ningomthong Pibiya Pandit Leikai, IE

(j) Phone number: 8837266703

7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

1. Deta	ils of known / suspected / different decase	CI VVICIL	dir par cicaiaro	
Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
	unruly mob comprising of men and women numbering about 400/500 mainly youths of Arambai Tengol			

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant: NIL

9. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
1.			and the latest factors and	

10. Total value of property (In Rs./-)

11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.
1,	

12. First Information contents:

Today i.e. 08/06/2025 at 12:21 AM received an information that at around 12:20 AM several groups of unruly mob comprising of men and women numbering about 400/500 mainly youths of Arambai Tengol have started an unlawful assembly in front of City PS gate, Imphal by violating the prohibitory order promulgated by the District Magistrate Imphal West vide order Cril. Misc case no. 7 of 2025 dated 07-06-2025 under sec. 163 BNSS, 2023. In that the Executive Magistrate and the police party under the supervision of Addl. SP (L&O), Imphal West tried to pacify them and warned to disperse themselves by explaining about the promulgation order of District Magistrate, Imphal West in the area. However, they did not obey the warning rather became more violent and they provoke against the police personnel using catapult, stones etc. with a manner that obstructing the lawful discharging of duty. They have burnt one Maruti Alto car bearing reg. no. MN01AS-3031 and one scooter -Maestro vehicle bearing reg. no. MN01AM-1602. The vehicles damaged are Tata Xenon bearing no. MN01AA-3289 (allotted to City PS). Tata 407 truck bearing no. MN01-8419 (allotted to TCP-Wing), Tata DI bearing no. MN01G-0181(allotted to TCP-Wing), Gypsy bearing no. MN01W-6102(allotted to TCP-Wing), Gypsy bearing no. MN01AK-8085(allotted to TCP-Wing), Gypsy bearing no. MN01W-1856(allotted to TCP-Wing) DI Yodha bearing no. MN01AA-5482 (allotted to TCP-Wing), Santro car bearing no. MN05A-5482, Bullet 350 bearing no. MN01U-8492 and some other vehicles. 3 nos. of CCTV cameras installed at the gate of City-PS as well as barricades were also destroyed. The burnt vehicles was doused and brought under controlled after the arrival of Manipur Fire Service team.

Having no other options, the police party led by DIG(R-I), Manipur along with RAF personnel dispersed the mob by using Anti-Riot equipment and by firing in the air. The unruly mob was totally controlled at around 1.00 am of date but there were no human casualties.

Hence, a Suo-motu case under FIR No. 44(06)2025 City-PS U/s. 191(2)(3)/223/195/132/326(g)/324(5) BNS, 2023 & Sec. 3 of PDPP Act have been registered for investigation.

> Officer in Charge City Police Station

Date: 8/06/2025 Officer in-charge

13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/saty Police Station Imphal West District, Manipu mentioned at Item No. 2.

(1) Registered the case and took up the investigation / or

Case registered

(2) Directed (Name of I.O.): SI. Ch. Somorjit Singh

Rank: Sub - Inspector

No. NIL to take up the Investigation:

(3) Refused investigation due to:

(4) Transferred to P.S: on point of jurisdiction District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Signature of Officer in charge, Police Station

14. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant

Name: N. Gokulchandra Singh Rank: Inspector Officer in-charge

City Police Station Imphai West District, Manipur

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: